

Restated figures for Reconciliation and LANXESS Group (BU HPM in discontinued ops.; BU URE in Reconciliation)



| 2021 [m €] | | Advanced Intermediates | Specialty Additives | Consumer Protection | Reconciliation ¹ | LANXESS Group ² |
|---------------|----|------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| Sales | Q1 | 452 | 517 | 341 | 62 | 1,372 |
| | Q2 | 466 | 568 | 366 | 69 | 1,469 |
| | Q3 | 492 | 605 | 412 | 72 | 1,581 |
| | Q4 | 539 | 605 | 460 | 75 | 1,679 |
| | FY | 1,949 | 2,295 | 1,579 | 278 | 6,101 |
| EBITDA pre | Q1 | 70 | 74 | 76 | -27 | 193 |
| | Q2 | 91 | 89 | 71 | -30 | 221 |
| | Q3 | 80 | 102 | 66 | -19 | 229 |
| | Q4 | 92 | 58 | 66 | -44 | 172 |
| | FY | 333 | 323 | 279 | -120 | 815 |

Restated figures for Reconciliation and LANXESS Group (BU HPM in discontinued ops.; BU URE in Reconciliation)



| 2022 [m €] | | Advanced Intermediates | Specialty Additives | Consumer Protection | Reconciliation ¹ | LANXESS Group ² |
|---------------|----|------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| Sales | Q1 | 613 | 730 | 506 | 82 | 1,931 |
| | Q2 | 587 | 764 | 558 | 90 | 1,999 |
| | Q3 | | | | | |
| | Q4 | | | | | |
| | FY | | | | | |
| EBITDA pre | Q1 | 87 | 136 | 86 | -47 | 262 |
| | Q2 | 74 | 134 | 90 | -45 | 253 |
| | Q3 | | | | | |
| | Q4 | | | | | |
| | FY | | | | | |